
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 235

TO BE ANSWERED ON 8th DECEMBER, 2022


LPG Connections under PMUY


235.  DR. G. RANJITH REDDY:
SHRI VENKATESH NETHA BORLAKUNTA:
SHRIMATI KAVITHA MALOTHU:


पे�ो�लयम एव ं�ाकृ�तक गैस मं�ी
 Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of domestic LPG connections released under Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana (PMUY) 1.0 and 2.0 in Telangana, district-wise;

(b) the details of refills used under PMUY in Telangana since implementation of the scheme in 2017-18;

(c) the reasons for refills under the above scheme came down from 35.44 crores in 2020-21 to
31.47 crores; and

(d) whether LPG connections issued in 2021-22 are less in numbers as compared to 2020-21 under PMUY and if so, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

पे�ो�लयम एवं �ाकृ�तक गैस मं�ालय म� रा�य मं�ी (�ी रामे�वर तेल�)
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)


(a) District-wise details of LPG connections released under Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana (PMUY) 1.0 and 2.0 in the State of Telangana as on 01.11.2022 are at Annexure.

(b) Since inception of the PMUY, 148.91 lakh refills (in terms of 14.2 Kg refill) have been taken by PMUY beneficiaries as on 01.11.2022 in the State of Telangana .

(c) During Financial Year 2020-21, the Government had provided upto 3 (three) free of cost LPG refills to PMUY beneficiaries under Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Package (PMGKP).
Under this Scheme, 14.17 crore free refills were provided to the PMUY beneficiaries, resulting in increase in consumption of LPG by PMUY beneficiaries during year 2020-21.

(d)   Public Sector Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs)  have released 1.58 crore PMUY
connections in 2021-22. Release of new connections under PMUY scheme was not in operation in 2020-21 during that year.

-------


Annexure

Annexure referred in part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 235 to be answered on 08.12.2022 asked by Dr. G. Ranjith Reddy and others regarding " LPG Connections under PMUY”

District
PMUY-I Ujjwala 2.0 Total connections

 Adilabad  34,801 2,127 36,928
BhadradriKothagudem 64,963 4,831 69,794
 Hyderabad  1,244 15 1,259
Jagitial 39,931 4,547 44,478
Jangaon 15,813 1,374 17,187
JayashankarBhupalpa 27,608 517 28,125
JogulambaGadwal 31,708 1,325 33,033
Kamareddy 42,123 1,898 44,021
 Karimnagar  20,875 8,438 29,313
 Khammam  60,377 13,336 73,713
Komram Bheem Asifaba 26,331 2,902 29,233
MahaBubabad 25,208 1,858 27,066
 Mahbubnagar  40,206 1,769 41,975
Mancherial 28,354 2,715 31,069
 Medak  30,022 1,049 31,071
MedhalMalkajgiri 1,901 5 1,906
 MULUGU  18,344 1,123 19,467
Nagarkurnool 30,781 1,604 32,385
 Nalgonda  70,069 611 70,680
 NARAYANPET  29,756 2,142 31,898
 Nirmal  33,914 1,438 35,352
 Nizamabad  46,623 4,209 50,832
Peddapalli 24,546 1,330 25,876
RajannaSircilla 19,977 2,403 22,380
Rangareddy 26,167 1,100 27,267
Sangareddy 48,147 1,735 49,882
Siddipet 26,102 2,023 28,125
Suryapet 56,316 1,488 57,804
YadadriBhongiri 12,669 187 12,856
Vikarabad 51,401 2,208 53,609
Wanaparthy 20,021 648 20,669
 Warangal  26,320 2,205 28,525
 Warangal Rural  38,290 3,525 41,815


Source : Public Sector Oil Marketing Companies

